

**[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]**

No. 15-5199

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES ASSOCIATION OF REPTILE KEEPERS, INC.; BENJAMIN  
RENICK; MATTHEW EDMONDS; RAUL EDUARDO DIAZ, JR.; and  
CAROLINE SEITZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

S.M.R. JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; and the  
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, and CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

JOHN C. CRUDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*

RUSSELL HUSEN  
*Attorney-Advisor  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of the Interior  
Washington, DC*

MEREDITH L. FLAX  
EMILY A. POLACHEK  
*Attorneys, Appellate Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-5442  
[emily.polachek@usdoj.gov](mailto:emily.polachek@usdoj.gov)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	2
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
III.  PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP ONE, PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION SHOW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PROHIBIT INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF INJURIOUS WILDLIFE UNDER THE LACEY ACT.....	14
A.    The plain language of § 42(a)(1) supports the Service’s interpretation.....	14
B.    The purpose of the Lacey Act supports the Service’s interpretation of the Act’s injurious wildlife provision. ....	18

C.	Legislative history shows that Congress intended to prohibit interstate transport of injurious wildlife from the time the Lacey Act was first enacted.....	19
1.	<i>Initial Enactment through 1948</i> .....	20
2.	<i>1960 Amendments</i> .....	22
3.	<i>Legislative History from the Last Quarter-Century</i> .....	26
D.	Alternatively, recent Congresses ratified or impliedly amended 18 U.S.C. § 42(a)(1) to comport with the Service’s longstanding interpretation.....	35
1.	<i>Ratification</i> .....	36
2.	<i>Implied Amendment</i> .....	42
3.	<i>The district court’s rationale in rejecting ratification and implied amendment was incorrect.</i> .....	43
II.	UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO, THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE SERVICE’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE INJURIOUS WILDLIFE PROVISION.....	45
A.	The Service’s interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 42 was reasonable and entitled to deference.....	45
B.	The rule of lenity does not preclude <i>Chevron</i> deference in this case.....	50
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN BALANCING USARK’S ALLEGED HARM AGAINST THE PUBLIC’S INTEREST IN PREVENTING CATASTROPHIC ECOLOGICAL HARM FROM GIANT CONSTRICTORS. ....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

<i>AKM L.L.C. dba Volks Constructors v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Ala. Educ. Ass’n v. Chao</i> , 455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	46, 49
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	37
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....	53
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	54
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Ore.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	48, 50, 51, 52
* <i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	36, 37, 47, 49
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	34
<i>Brown v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1961).....	43
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	52, 53
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	47

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	37
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	35
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	36
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	14
<i>Ginsburg, Feldman &amp; Bress v. Fed. Energy Admin.</i> , 591 F.2d 717 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	16
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555, 564–67 (1984) .....	37
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	42, 43
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011) .....	51, 52
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	18, 19

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	35
<i>March v. United States</i> , 506 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	46
<i>Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	36
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala</i> , 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	37
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	19
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	38
<i>Palestine Info. Office v. Shultz</i> , 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Parker v. Califano</i> , 561 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34, 48
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	42
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	43
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	41
<i>Serono Labs. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	51
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	42
<i>United States v. Abramski</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	52
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014) .....	52
<i>United States v. Bergh</i> , 352 U.S. 40 (1956) .....	37
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	43
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 518 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	34

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	51
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	52
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) .....	52
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	53, 54
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	17, 50

## **STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. §§ 601–612.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 611.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
Asian Carp Prevention and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-307, § 2, 124 Stat. 3282 (2010).....	32, 37
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-237, § 1013, 105 Stat. 1818, 1901 (1991).....	30, 37

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

\* The Lacey Act of 1900,

- 16 U.S.C. § 701..... 2, 3, 18, 19, 46
- 16 U.S.C. § 3372..... 17, 20
- 18 U.S.C. § 42(a)(1)..... 1–4, 8, 10–16, 18, 23, 26, 27, 29–46, 49–51, 54
- 18 U.S.C. § 42(a)(5)..... 3, 46, 47
- Ch. 553, § 1, 31 Stat. 187 (1900)..... 2, 21
- Ch. 553, § 2, 31 Stat. 188 (1900)..... 20, 21
- Ch. 553, § 3, 31 Stat. 188 (1900)..... 17, 20, 21
- Ch. 9, § 241, 35 Stat. 1137 (1909)..... 21
- Ch. 9, § 242, 35 Stat. 1137 (1909)..... 21
- Ch. 645, § 42, 62 Stat. 687 (1948)..... 21
- Ch. 645, § 43, 62 Stat. 684 (1948)..... 22
- Pub. L. No. 86-702, § 42, 74 Stat. 753 (1960) ..... 22, 23
- Pub. L. No. 86-702, § 43, 74 Stat. 753 (1960) ..... 22, 23

Lake Pontchartrain Basin Restoration Program Authorization and Federal  
 Building Designations, Pub. L. No. 112-237, § 5, 126 Stat. 1628 (2012)..... 33

Nonindigenous Aquatic Nuisance Prevention and Control Act of 1990,

- 16 U.S.C. § 4701..... 28
- Pub. L. No. 101-646, § 1208, 104 Stat. 4671 (1990) ..... 28, 36

**REGULATIONS:**

- 50 C.F.R. § 16.3 ..... 3, 4
- 50 C.F.R. § 16.11 ..... 4, 27
- 50 C.F.R. § 16.13 ..... 4, 31, 32
- 50 C.F.R. § 16.15 ..... 4, 7, 30
- 47 Fed. Reg. 56,360 (Dec. 16, 1982)..... 27
- 54 Fed. Reg. 22,286 (May 23, 1989) ..... 28, 40
- 55 Fed. Reg. 17,439 (Apr. 25, 1990) ..... 30, 40, 48
- 56 Fed. Reg. 56,942 (Nov. 7, 1991) ..... 40

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

67 Fed. Reg. 39,865 (June 11, 2002) .....	40
67 Fed. Reg. 62,193 (Oct. 4, 2002) .....	40, 48
72 Fed. Reg. 37,459 (July 10, 2007) .....	31, 39, 40, 48
72 Fed. Reg. 59,019 (Oct. 18, 2007) .....	31, 39, 40
73 Fed. Reg. 57,84 (Jan. 21, 2008) .....	5, 51
75 Fed. Reg. 11,808 (Mar. 12, 2010) .....	7, 40
76 Fed. Reg. 15,857 (Mar. 22, 2011) .....	40
77 Fed. Reg. 3,330 (Jan. 23, 2012) .....	7, 40
79 Fed. Reg. 35,719 (June 24, 2014) .....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 12,702 (Mar. 10, 2015) .....	6, 8, 40, 51, 54, 55

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

### ***Reports***

H. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947) .....	21, 22
H. Rep. No. 86-1823 (1960) .....	22, 23, 26
H. Rep. No. 109-585 (2006) .....	32
H. Rep. No. 112-657 (2012) .....	33, 34
H. Rep. No. 112-691 (2012) .....	8, 44
S. Rep. No. 86-1883 (1960) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 101-523 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6455 .....	28, 29, 30
S. Rep. No. 111-181 (2010) .....	32

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**Hearings**

136 Cong. Rec. S17147 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990) (statement of Sen. Glenn).....	29
<i>Asian Carp and the Great Lakes: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Water Res. and Env't of the H. Comm. on Transp. &amp; Infrastructure</i> , 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of Rebecca Humphries, Dir. of Mich. Dep't of Natural Res. & Env't) .....	32
<i>Asian Carp: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Water &amp; Power of the Senate Comm. on Energy &amp; Natural Res.</i> , 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of Leon Carl, U.S. Geological Survey, Dep't of the Interior) .....	32
<i>H.R. 10329 and H.R. 10598: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 86th Cong. (1960) .....	23, 24, 25, 26, 49
<i>The Nonindigenous Aquatic Nuisance Act of 1990: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Envtl. Protection of the Senate Comm. on Env't &amp; Pub. Works</i> , 101st Cong. (1990) .....	28, 29
<i>Proposed Injurious Wildlife Regulations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries &amp; Wildlife Conservation and the Env't of the H. Comm. on Merchant Marine &amp; Fisheries</i> , 93d Cong. (1974) .....	24

**Proposed Bills**

H.R. 511, 112th Cong. (2011).....	8
H.R. 511, 112th Cong. (2012).....	8, 44

**OTHER:**

1A Norman B. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Legislative Hearing on H.R. 511 Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries, Wildlife, Oceans and Insular Affairs of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.</i> , 112th Cong. (2012), <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-112hrg77021/pdf/CHRG-112hrg77021.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-112hrg77021/pdf/CHRG-112hrg77021.pdf</a> (statement of Andrew Wyatt, President, USARK) .....	50, 51

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

- Robert N. Reed & Gordon H. Rodda, *Giant Constrictors: Biological and Management Profiles and an Establishment Risk Assessment for Nine Large Species of Pythons, Anacondas, and the Boa Constrictor* (2009), <http://pubs.usgs.gov/of/2009/1202/pdf/OF09-1202.pdf>..... 5, 6, 7
- Stern et al., Cong. Research Serv., R41082, *Asian Carp and the Great Lakes Region* (2014).....31
- U.S. Dep't of the Interior, *Proposal by the Fish and Wildlife Service to Prohibit Importation of the Raccoon Dog, Nyctereutes procyonoides, Into the United States* (1982), [http://www.fws.gov/injuriouswildlife/pdf\\_files/Raccoon\\_dog\\_EA\\_and\\_FONSI.pdf](http://www.fws.gov/injuriouswildlife/pdf_files/Raccoon_dog_EA_and_FONSI.pdf) .....27, 40, 48
